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State of Missouri
FIELDHOUSE, INC., d/b/a
)

THE FIELDHOUSE,
)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No.
01-0984 LC




)


SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On June 20, 2001, Fieldhouse, Inc, d/b/a The Fieldhouse (Fieldhouse) filed a complaint appealing the order of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending its licenses because of allegedly selling or supplying intoxicating liquor to minors and permitting the consumption of intoxicating liquor by minors on the licensed premises.  On June 20, 2001, this Commission stayed the Supervisor’s order.  We convened a two-day hearing on the complaint.  The first day of the hearing was on October 23, 2001, and the second day was on November 28, 2001.  Bogdan Susan, with Davis, Susan & Holder, represented Fieldhouse.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  The last written argument was filed on June 10, 2002.

Findings of Fact

1. Fieldhouse does business at 1109 Broadway, Columbia, Boone County, Missouri.  The Fieldhouse maintains retail liquor by-the-drink and Sunday bar amusement licenses issued by the Supervisor and active at all relevant times. 

2. Lance Morrow owns and operates Fieldhouse.  The business is operated under two names, Willie’s Pub and Fieldhouse, which are located adjacent to each other in the same building and share a common kitchen and connecting door.  Willie’s and Fieldhouse share the same liquor licenses.  Willie’s is located on the east side of the licensed premises, and Fieldhouse is located on the west side.

3. On September 6, 2000, at approximately 11:45 p.m., liquor control agents William Skaggs and Jani Holt showed their credentials to the doorman, Adam Cole, at Fieldhouse and entered the establishment.  Skaggs and Holt sat at a table four to six feet away from the bar that is immediately to the right of the entrance.

4. Skaggs and Holt observed two youthful looking males at the bar drinking what appeared to be alcoholic beverages.  The agents observed one of the young men purchase two drinks from the bartender.  The agents observed the two young men consuming the drinks for approximately 10 minutes.  The young men were later identified as Michael Forti, who purchased the drinks, and Thomas Morgan.  The bartender did not check the identification of the two young men before serving the drinks.

5. Forti was born on March 3, 1980, and Morgan was born on September 20, 1980.  Forti and Morgan were both under 21 years of age on September 6, 2000.

6. Forti and Morgan had entered through the Willie’s entrance by presenting identifications other than their own to the doorman at that entrance.
  Forti used a Missouri driver’s license belonging to Jason Gossard.  That identification indicated that Gossard was 6’ 3”, weighed 220 lbs., had blue eyes, and was born on February 26, 1974.  The identification’s expiration date was December 28, 2001.  

7. Forti was 6’ 3” on or about September 6, 2000, and weighed approximately 210 to 215 lbs.  Forti does not have blue eyes.

8. Morgan used a Missouri driver’s license belonging to James Tenholder to enter Willie’s.  That identification indicated that Tenholder was 6’ 5”, weighed 200 lbs., had green eyes, and was born on April 19, 1977.  Morgan also used a student identification belonging to James Tenholder to enter Willie’s.

9. Morgan was 6’ 3” on or about September 6, 2000, and weighed approximately

200 lbs.

10. The facial appearances of Forti and Morgan were much different than the identifications of Gossard and Tenholder.

11. Forti was a Fieldhouse employee and knew that Willie’s and Fieldhouse shared the kitchen, so Forti and Morgan crossed over into Fieldhouse by way of the kitchen entryway.  The kitchen entryway is for employee use only.  A connecting door between Willie’s and Fieldhouse, which is separate from the kitchen entryway and is sometimes used by patrons, was closed and locked on September 6, 2000.  Forti had been a Fieldhouse employee for one or two weeks and had worked on at least one occasion prior to September 6, 2000, cleaning the premises when the business was closed.

12. Forti and Morgan attempted to enter the Fieldhouse entrance earlier that evening and were refused because doorman, Heath Harris, looked at their actual identification and determined that they were under the age of 21.

13. Fieldhouse and Willie’s have the same carding procedures for checking for persons less than 21 years of age. 

14. Forti purchased the drinks that he and Morgan drank.  Bartender Steve Emerson admitted to manager Cedar Bargen that he was the one who served Forti and Morgan.  Emerson’s employment at Fieldhouse was terminated for serving the minors.

15. Forti drank rum and coke while at the bar at Fieldhouse, and Morgan drank whiskey and coke. 

16. The agents seized the beverages and identification cards from Forti and Morgan.  Subsequent testing of the beverages by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory indicated that Forti’s beverage had an alcohol content of 8.43 percent by volume and 6.74 percent by weight, and Morgan’s beverage had an alcohol content of 6.33 percent by volume and 5.06 percent by weight.

17. On June 6, 2001, the Supervisor issued an order suspending Fieldhouse’s licenses for one count of selling or supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor and two counts of permitting the consumption of intoxicating liquor by a minor on the licensed premises.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove the facts by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.  


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to establish rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued under Chapter 311.  Section 311.660(6) provides:


The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *   


(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.] 

Section 311.680.1 provides:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may . . . suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]


Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides that a licensee is responsible for actions of his employees on the licensed premises:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws . . . or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.


The Supervisor alleges that Fieldhouse unlawfully sold or supplied intoxicating liquor to a minor in violation of section 311.310 and allowed minors to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  Section 311.310 provides:


Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) provides:

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or about his/her licensed premises.

To permit conduct is to allow it by tacit consent or by not hindering it.  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


Fieldhouse argues that it did not permit underage drinking because doorman Heath Harris refused Forti and Morgan entry into the Fieldhouse entrance, which is on the west side of the premises.  Fieldhouse asserts that Forti and Morgan gained entry by deception through the private kitchen area, which was for employees only.  However, the evidence shows that after Forti and Morgan were initially denied entry into Fieldhouse, they subsequently entered through Willie’s after showing identifications that were not their own to the doorman stationed at the Willie’s entrance.


Fieldhouse argues that the bartender was not required to check Forti’s identification because a doorman was stationed at the door checking identifications.  Fieldhouse insists that it is entitled to the good faith defense set forth in section 311.328, which provides:


1.  The operator’s or chauffeur’s license issued under the provisions of section 302.177, RSMo, . . . shall be presented by the holder thereof upon request of any agent of the division of liquor control or any licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof for the purpose of aiding the licensee or the servant, agent or 

employee to determine whether or not the person is at least twenty-one years of age when such person desires to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages procured from a licensee.  Upon such presentation the licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof shall compare the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the license, identification card or passport with the physical characteristics of the person presenting the license, identification card or passport.


2.  Upon proof by the licensee of full compliance with the provisions of this section, no penalty shall be imposed if the supervisor of the division of liquor control or the courts are satisfied that the licensee acted in good faith.


Section 311.328 provides that licensees may rely on certain identifications specified in that section as proof of a person’s age, after comparing the picture and physical characteristics noted on the identification to the person presenting that identification and reasonably satisfying himself or herself that the person presenting the identification is the person identified.  The burden of proving the good faith defense rests on the licensee.  Section 311.328.2.


Fieldhouse did not meet that burden.  Forti and Morgan testified that they were of similar height and weight as the identifications indicated and that they resembled the photographs.  However, Forti testified that he did not have blue eyes as the identification stated.  Agent Skaggs testified that in addition to the eye color that was different, the facial appearances of Forti and Morgan were much different than the identifications of Gossard and Tenholder.  The doorman at the Willie’s entrance was not identified and did not testify at the hearing.


The doorman at the Fieldhouse entrance denied admission to the two minors based on their actual identifications.  However, the doorman at the Willie’s entrance subsequently admitted the two minors based on the identifications of Gossard and Tenholder.  Fieldhouse and 

Willie’s are under common ownership and share the same liquor licenses.  Fieldhouse did not prove that the doorman at the Willie’s entrance had compared the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the identifications with the characteristics of the minors, as required by the statute.  Although the minors crossed over from Willie’s to Fieldhouse through the kitchen entrance, the bartender should have verified the identifications of the two youths before serving the beverages to them.


Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as a beverage containing more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.  The beverages sold to Forti at Fieldhouse and consumed by Forti and Morgan on the licensed premises contained more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume and were intoxicating liquor as defined by the statute.  Therefore, Fieldhouse violated section 311.310 and 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) by selling intoxicating liquor to a person under the age of 21 and by permitting persons under the age of 21 to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises.  
Summary


We conclude that there is cause under sections 311.660(6) and 311.680.1 for the Supervisor to discipline Fieldhouse’s licenses for violating section 311.310 and 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).


SO ORDERED on July 9, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�They entered after 8:00 p.m. when identifications were checked at the Willie’s entrance.  The policy is to deny persons under the age of 21 into the Willie’s entrance after 8:00 p.m. (Tr. at 111).


�The suspension periods have not run pursuant to our stay order dated June 20, 2001.  





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Fieldhouse contends that Forti and Morgan lied to the agents and told them that they used borrowed identifications and entered through the Fieldhouse door.  However, the agents did not specifically ask which entrance that Forti and Morgan used, and the two youths did not volunteer such information at that time.  (Tr. at 66-67).  Forti testified that he and Morgan entered through the Willie’s entrance where the borrowed identifications were checked.  (Tr. 72). 
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